
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/031471-2022 

Tender

THE FABRICATION AND DELIVERY OF AN EAB
DETONATOR TEST BUILDING

Health & Safety Executive

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-031471

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-037fd1  

Published 7 November 2022, 4:14pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Health & Safety Executive

Redgrave Court,Merton Road

BOOTLE

L207HS

Email

tenders@hse.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKD73 - Sefton

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/031471-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/031471-2022
mailto:tenders@hse.gov.uk


Page 2 to 7

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Not on any register

Internet address(es)

Main address

www.hse.gov.uk

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://in-tendhost.co.uk/hse

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://in-tendhost.co.uk/hse

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted to the above-mentioned address

Electronic communication requires the use of tools and devices that are not generally
available. Unrestricted and full direct access to these tools and devices is possible, free of
charge, at

https://in-tendhost.co.uk/hse

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

National or federal Agency/Office

I.5) Main activity

General public services

http://www.hse.gov.uk
https://in-tendhost.co.uk/hse
https://in-tendhost.co.uk/hse
https://in-tendhost.co.uk/hse


Page 3 to 7

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

THE FABRICATION AND DELIVERY OF AN EAB DETONATOR TEST BUILDING

Reference number

HSE/T4301

II.1.2) Main CPV code

44000000 - Construction structures and materials; auxiliary products to construction
(except electric apparatus)

II.1.3) Type of contract

Supplies

II.1.4) Short description

HSE`s Science & Research Centre is located within a 550 acre site near Buxton in Derbyshire
and is part of HSE`s Science Division. HSE works from over 27 locations throughout Great
Britain.

The Science and Research Centre is Britain's leading industrial & occupational health and
safety research facility. Science Division supports HSE's mission to protect the health and
safety of the national workforce by ensuring risks in the workplace are adequately
controlled.

Science Division employs circa 420 people including scientists, engineers, psychologists,
social scientists, health professionals and technical specialists. Its capabilities encompass a
wide range of topics including: health solutions, risk and human factors, fire, explosion and
process safety; occupational and environmental health; safety engineering; work
environment; and specialist photographic and technical services.

The Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy (BEIS) is the lead Department
for the UK's product safety framework and is responsible for most product safety legislation
in the UK. Civil explosives (CEs) legislation (ER 2014/1638 (as amended) forms part of
BEIS's overall safety framework, however Explosives Regulations 2014 (ER2014) is led and
owned by HSE in Great Britain (GB) and HSE is also the market surveillance and enforcing



Page 4 to 7

authority. As such HSE has responsibility for the designation of standards for civil explosives
and the DWP Minister agreed to delegate decisions on standards to Director Level in HSE.

To enable HSE to have the capability to meet the above requirements, the Science and
Research Centre requires new specialist facilities and upgrades to certain existing buildings,
equipment, and other areas.

The aim of the project is to confirm the scope of the updates required to the equipment,
facilities and test areas on the Buxton site and then to manage the design, construction and
commissioning of the same facilities according to CDM and any other regulatory
requirements.

The Detonator Test Building, to which this opportunity relates, forms one part of this overall
strategy, and will be used by the HSE to test the safety of commercially available detonators.

II.1.5) Estimated total value

Value excluding VAT: £180,000

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKF1 - Derbyshire and Nottinghamshire

Main site or place of performance

Harpur Hill, Buxton

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Fabrication and delivery of a detonator test building to be delivered to HSE Buxton

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents



Page 5 to 7

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: £180,000

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Start date

16 December 2022

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

Accelerated procedure

Justification:

Electronic procurement portal being used.

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No



Page 6 to 7

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

8 December 2022

Local time

1:00pm

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

8 December 2022

Local time

2:00pm



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: No

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

HSE Head of Procurement

Bootle

Email

tommy.johnson@hse.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

mailto:tommy.johnson@hse.gov.uk
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.5) Estimated total value
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.6) Estimated value
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-10T09:41:54+0100
	TCPDF




